No. 9008460

INSTRUCTION BULLETIN pachine: 16 1

Rev. 02

NOTE: DO NOT DISCARD the Parts List from the Instruction Bulletin. Place the
Parts List in the appropriate place in the machine manual for future
reference. Retaining the Parts List will make it easier to reorder
individual parts and will save the cost of ordering an entire Kkit.

NOTE: Numbers in parenthesis () are reference numbers for parts listed in Bill of Materials.
Installation instructions for kit number 9008139

SYNOPSIS:

This kit contains the parts needed to install a strobe light / backup alarm kit on T16 machines.
Please follow step-by-step instructions.

SPECIAL TOOLS / CONSIDERATIONS: NONE
(Estimated time to complete: 1.5 hours)

E PROTECT THE ENVIRONMENT

Please dispose of packaging materials, used machine components
— such as batteries and fluids in an environmentally safe way according
@ to local waste disposal regulations.

Always remember to recycle.

PREPARATION: INSTALLATION:
1. Park the machine on a clean level surface, 1. Remove the plugs from the recovery tank

turn off the machine, and remove the key. cover and discard both plugs. (Fig. 1)

FOR SAFETY: Before leaving or servicing
machine, stop on level surface, turn off
machine, and remove key.

2. Disconnect the battery cables from the
batteries.

WARNING: Always disconnect battery
A cables from machine before working on
electrical components.

FIG. 1

2. Completely open the recovery tank cover and
lock the cover open.

IB 9008460 (08-2015) 1



Use dimple to center
” (50 mm) hole saw
between two holes

Use dimple to center
1” (25 mm) drill bit
between two holes

FIG. 2

NOTE: Use the dimple located in the recovery 6. Use two M5 pan screws (14), two flat washers
tank cover to center the hole saw on the cover. (15), and two M5 hex nuts to install the light
(1) onto the light module base (2). (Fig. 4)

3. Drilla 1” (25 mm) hole through the recovery
tank cover. (Fig. 2/ Fig. 3)

f

FIG. 3
4. Close the recovery tank cover.

NOTE: Use the dimple centered between the two
holes in the recovery tank cover to center the hole
saw on the cover. (Fig. 3)

5. Use a 2” (50 mm) hole saw to cut a hole
through the top of the recovery tank cover. Do
Not cut into the bottom of the recovery tank
cover. (Fig. 2)

2 IB 9008460 (08-2015)



7. Use a cable tie (5), a hex screw (6), and a flat 9. Use two M8 hex screws (17) to install the light

washer (7) to secure the backup alarm (4) to module base (2) and module base gasket (3)
the light module base (2). (Fig. 5) onto the recovery tank cover. (Fig. 6)
5

FIG. 5
8. Use a cable tie (9) to secure one 2.5 Amp FIG. 6
circuit breaker (8) to the light module base (2).
(Fig. 5) 10. Route the end of the alarm / light wire harness

(10) with the single connector down through
the module base (2), module base gasket (3),
the 2” (50 mm) hole in the recovery tank
cover, and out the 1” (25 mm) hole in the
recovery tank cover. (Fig. 6)

11. Slide the rubber grommet (11) onto the alarm
/ light wire harness (10) and insert the
grommet into the 1”7 (25 mm) hole in the
recovery tank cover. (Fig. 6)

IB 9008460 (08-2015) 3



12. Route the alarm / light wire harness (10) 14. Plug the 36VDC relay (12) into the alarm /
down behind the operator seat and connect light wire harness (10). (Fig. 7 / Fig. 8)
the alarm / light wire harness to the main AR ‘

wire harness connector located behind the
operator seat. (Fig. 8 / Fig. 9)

13. Connect the alarm / light wire harness (10) to

the light (1), backup alarm (4), and the 2.5
Amp circuit breaker (8). (Fig. 8 / Fig. 9)

FIG. 7

WIRE NO.
13LD

15LA
90LD
85LC
OPEN

SREERR

TO: REVERSE RELAY MS
LABEL: (1) REV. RELAY

TO: TAIL LIGHT (RED LED)
LABEL: (1) TAIL LIGHT

TO: FLASH/STROBE LIGHT [:::t:j

LABEL: (1) FLASH/STROBE LT.I::::]::3

TO: BACK UP LIGHT (LED)
LABEL: (1) BACK UP LIGHT

~~~~~~~ =

TO: MAIN HARNESS
LABEL (O)s NO LABEL

TD0: CB-15, 2.5A
LABEL: (1) CB-15

[WIRE NO. [POS.
[T7LA/PUR
[TSLA/GRN
76LA/BLU
92LA/BRN
OPEN

I3LA/BLK

(] EN

TO: BACK-UP ALARM
LABEL: (1) ALARM

FIG. 8

4 IB 9008460 (08-2015)



2 O¥A tT13avil
2# NVd4 WNNOYA fOL

oV

2] abe/ez
HNd/Z2 =H_|._|.||__|\

02H-D03 :13av1
GNNOJ W3LSAS 02H-03 :01

2] NVL/0E|p—
T 1nm/62|
S04 "ON_3d1A]
]
1 OVA :T13avi
T# NV4 WONOVA 101

2] Ny9/SE
1] nig/se

:

©10V 390S =738V

EEI

"0L1YNLOV 33933N0S :0L

Aa/l1el

N340

NY9/8S 1

<[wnfo|~ (o

dnd/LS
n19/9S

YHO/VEY

NH9/St
LHM/6L

*S0d| *ON

EEI

3ATTIVA OHO3/1SV4d 30IS :73avi

3ATIVA O02H-O3/1Sv4 30IS :0L

O |<|o

3T04LS oHO 13|V
SSANYVH LHOIT 380HLS/HSY14 OHO

oL ]

SASSY LHOITI/NEVIVY 738V

ATEAISSY LHOT1/WHVIV

oL

“ON

AHO/BY
n1e/asy

3HIM

A18a/xel

YH0/E6

"ON 3MHIM

YHO/ES

LHM/J6+

o|<[D|O

AHM-X18/0ET 1

—_—

“ON 3dIM

O] LAM-Y8/VETT
[ MNd/TS|
v THM/V6Y|

“ON IHIM]
—

il 2/1 034 1738V
1| T_ 1Y01d 1N4

3NON ¢7138v71
“S3INVHO HOSN3S dI
3EVIIVAY “00AS+ 031vINO3d :OL

[ e[iHmM-»18/BETT
V] NVL/0S

TINd 934 :713av]
1v07d4 717N4 O34 0L

3AONV3TIVA

NVL1/01

ONY_= 2| ¥1a/HET

VO = T|13A/8vL

O1L1SOd|"ON 3dIM

300! 3a
300H 34aoH
N N
€0 :=73av 20 :13av

€0 0l 20 0L

ora :73avi
o1ag :0L

YOSN3S °70S_:7138v7]
1v0714 NOILNT0S :0L1

HOLINS A3% :0L

MS dOls-3 :713av
HOLIMS dJOLS-3 fOL

N340 z NGO z N340
T N3O T N3O T N3dO
o NSdO 0 NSO o NGO

5 N3dO| N3O 5 N340
8] und/viL /Y6 5 1AM/69
Z| Nuo/veL z N3O | A65/vE9%89
S und/LL 9 X99/98 5 [ N49/VEO3S9
E NEER) S YN/ 11 5[ a/den
v Xu9/8L] v N3dO P [ NI/V1LS1Z
€| NGo/VSL3SL N3O Y18/0E 1
z [EEG) NSO 2 INdNVIZ
1] [EEG) YERG) Ad5/V8S
"50d] _ "ON 39 "50d] __"ON HIM "S0d| __"ON DM
AS LHOIT :T3aV] NS, A380nd NS dIIMSTIJ :T13aV1
HOLIAS 1HBT7 101 [ HOLIMS J33MS3dd 101
A3¥/QM4 tOL

FIG. 9 - Main Wire Harness

IB 9008460 (08-2015)



2 NOILO3s 33s
‘WEYTY ANV 1HO1T mnﬂvzmmw_.uw__oo%
Mo

dn Mova =

T
=[N
Z .
z \V3Y SSHINTY Ld0 SSIANYVH WEVIV / 1HO1T *1dO
© LI IHOIT *1d0
NVL/06
(@31) LHOIT N YOvE *LHM
—>—3B6NN0D 430 TNNOD < ® >
x5 Tasce K a3sn 1ON % ATEN3SSY_ LHOI1T
S RS 4 NS 3QISNI Q31va0T 2 NO1103s 335
N ALY SRR vs'2 VOINNOD hvennoo HETIOHINGD 0SS J0ASE+
Sa/eT & IAM-NEO/58 1 e NVL/06 RSP mnaszt TN BNa/ZT Al
asn 2-Wavv ==
| 4ro1n 30u15/HsY L OTNNOO N BNNGS
STE/ET o P
el *17 ONIHSVd
*17 39041
(@) LHOITIIVL a3d
w m
JBNNOD 0 FNNOI 00 INNOOV\ OBNNOO N 8oL THUE = d/NO NuvA B OvaH
SRR STETE % ST 2ONNED S -9 ‘-2 =¥3LN3O/NO LH91IaVaH
211
- 2 w HOLIMS LHBIT
e U8 BRNSR SR s )
S1NNOS S VS INNOON\YO TNNOD vare z L
VHO/E6 o\ QP XG9/8L v
$T3 glao
) vsi
(@) 1HO17aVaH H3INFO Vs z [z s
Q p- T Ng9/SL Ngo/SL RS
¥1asel nia/9L HNd/LL 8 1180 NYg9/201
111 2189 ET-S

20 NOILO3s 33s
SSINYVYH d33MS

9>

nga/9L

“1d0 0L

SI

1

FIG. 10 - Schematic

IB 9008460 (08-2015)



15. Use two pan screws (20) to install each LED 17. Use two pan screws (20) to install the light
light assembly (19) onto the light module module cover (18) onto the rest of the light /
cover (18). (Fig. 11) alarm assembly. (Fig. 17)

18. Remove the hardware holding the left console
panel to the front shroud and set the
hardware aside. (Fig. 12)

19. Carefully pull the left console panel from the
front shroud. Take care to not break any wire
connections when pulling the panel from the
shroud. (Fig. 12)

20. Remove the hole plug from the left console
panel and discard the plug. Refer to Fig. 12.

21. Insert the switch (21) into the left console
panel. (Fig. 12)

22. Connect the main wire harness to the switch

FIG. 11 (21). (Fig. 9)
16. Connect the alarm / light wire harness (10) 23. Reinstall the left console panel onto the front
to both LED light assemblies (19). (Fig. 8 / shroud. (Fig. 12)

Fig. 10)

V Set all hardware aside
Q™

Front shroud

Remove and discard
hole plug. Install
switch (21) into
switch location

FIG. 12

IB 9008460 (08-2015) 7



24. Remove the hardware holding the electrical 27. Install a 2.5- Amp circuit breaker (8) and
panel to the machine. Set the hardware aside. circuit breaker boot (22) into electrical panel
(Fig. 13) CB15 location. (Fig, 15)

FIG. 13 FIG. 15
25. Carefully remove the electrical panel from the 28. Install a 15- Amp circuit breaker (25) and
machine. Take care to not break any cable / circuit breaker boot (22) into electrical panel
wire connections when removing the panel. CB15 location. (Fig, 11)
26. Remove the blanks from the CB15 and CB11 29. Connect the main wire harness to the 2.5

locations on the electrical panel. (Fig, 14) Amp circuit breaker (8) and 15- Amp circuit
= — breaker (25) installed in the previous steps.
(Fig. 15/ Fig. 16)

30. Reinstall the electrical panel onto the
machine.

31. Reconnect the battery cables to the batteries.

32. Start and test the machine. Position the
operating light / hazard light switch to the ON
position and operate the machine in both the
forward and reverse directions. The strobe
light and red LED taillights should function

; when the lights are turned on and the white

FIG. 14 reverse LED lights and alarm should function

when the machine is in reverse.

o= 3
fanst 7.} o}

CONTINUED CONT INUED

TO: PROPEL MOTOR
LABEL: PROPEL
HARNESS

TIA
D @@ @ @ (@ :
II I:II:I II I ) o I
TO: TOUCHPANEL
'OUCHPANEL

: TOs CB- ll TOl CB-12 TO: CB-13 TO# CE 14 TO: CURTIS
TO ALDIBLE ALARM L : 2ieet TOLACB 1S TOI CB 16 TOI CB 19 LABEL: CURTIS 1234

LABEL
WIRE S6/WHTS ALARM + CB-11 &5 cB-13 CB-14 CB-15 AR Bl NOTE: 35 PIN CONNEGTOR
WIRE 40/TAN:

NOTE: NO CONNECTION
FOR SHIELD ON THIS END.

FIG. 16

8 IB 9008460 (08-2015)



FRONT

FIG. 17

IB 9008460 (08-2015)



Bill Of Materials For Light Kit, Strobe, Cl [T16] - 9008139

Tennant
Ref. Part No. Description Qty.
v 9008139 Light Kit, Strobe, Cl [T16] 1
A 1 1017250 Light, Strobe, Amb, 12-48VDC 1
A 2 1059938 Base, Module, Light 1
A 3 1063263 Gasket, Base, Module 1
A 4 1058694 Alarm, Backup, 12-48VDC, Adj 1
A 5 49263 Tie, Cable, Nyl, 11.4L .19W 3.0 Max D 1
A 6 19315 Screw, Hex, .25-20 X 0.50, G5 1
A 7 32483 Washer, Flat, 0.25, SAE 1
A 8 1064184 Circuit Breaker, 02.5A, Resettable 2
A 9 49266 Tie, Cable, Nyl, 07.3L .19W 1.8 Max D 1
A 10 1056979 Harness, Wire, Alarm / Light [T16] 1
A 11 10632-18 Grommet, Rbr, 0.691D, F/1.0H, .25 Mail 1
A 12 398526 Relay, 36VDC, 005A, SPDT NO [Greenwich] 1
A 13 1020341 Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, SS, SEMS 1
A 14 06933 Screw, Pan, Phl, M5 X 0.80 X 16, 4.8 2
A 15 19066 Washer, Flat, 0.25B 0.56D .05, PL, 10 2
A 16 06549 Nut, Hex, Lock, M5 X 0.80, NL 2
A 17 1020341 Screw, Hex, M8 X 1.25 X 20, SS, SEMS 1
A 18 1062106 Cover, Module, Light 1
A 19 1059342 Light Assy, LED 1
A 20 222267 Screw, Pan, Phl, 06- 20 X 0.50, FMG/AB 6
A 21 377084 Switch, Rocker, Prgrsv 1
A 22 1064191 Boot, Circuit Breaker 2
A 23 55272 Terminal, Bullet, Mal, .157D, 12Ga 2
A 24 (C080140 Sleeve, WyI, Flex, .231D, Bulk (6 in) 1
A 25 1064188 Circuit Breaker, 15.0a, Resettable 1

10

TENNANT COMPANY
P. O. Box 1452
Minneapolis, MN 55440-1452

IB 9008460 (08-2015)



